二零一二年年報 利民實業有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
賬目附註

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)
（以港幣為單位）

117

23 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND
FAIR VALUES (Continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in
the Group’s and the Company’s profit after tax and
retained earnings in response to reasonably possible
changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group
and the Company have significant exposure at the
balance sheet date.

23 財務風險管理及公平值（續）

(d) 外幣風險（續）

(iv) 敏感度分析

下表闡釋本集團及本公司於結算日所承受重大風險之匯率
之合理可能變動對除稅後虧損及保留盈利造成之概約變
動。

The Group The Company
本集團 本公司

2012 2011 2012 2011
Effect Effect Effect Effect

Increase/ on profit Increase/ on profit Increase/ on profit Increase/ on profit
(decrease) in after tax and (decrease) in after tax and (decrease) in after tax and (decrease) in after tax and

foreign retained foreign retained foreign retained foreign retained
exchange profits exchange profits exchange profits exchange profits

rate 對除稅後 rate 對除稅後 rate 對除稅後 rate 對除稅後
匯率增加╱ 溢利及保留 匯率增加╱ 溢利及保留 匯率增加╱ 溢利及保留 匯率增加╱ 溢利及保留

（減少） 盈利之影響 （減少） 盈利之影響 （減少） 盈利之影響 （減少） 盈利之影響
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

United States Dollars 美元 5% 10,221 5% 9,487 5% 11,239 5% 12,742
(5%) (10,221) (5%) (9,487) (5%) (11,239) (5%) (12,742)

British Pounds 英鎊 5% 2,128 5% 159 5% 2,128 5% 159
(5%) (2,128) (5%) (159) (5%) (2,128) (5%) (159)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming
that the change in foreign exchange rates occurred at
the balance sheet date and applied to the Company and
each of the Group entities’ exposure to currency risk for
non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that
date, and that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant.

敏感度分析乃假設匯率變動於結算日發生，並應用於本公
司及集團各實體就於該日仍存在之非衍生金融工具所承受
之貨幣風險，而所有其他可變因素（尤其利率）保持不變。

‘

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
賬目附註
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)
（以港幣為單位）

118 RAYMOND Industrial Ltd. Annual Report 2012